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DEMAND SIDE INVESTMENT MECHANISM RIDER (Cycle 3)
Schedule DSIM (Continued)

Earnings Opportunity Adjustments

The annual MEEIA Cycle 3 EO Award for 2020-2022 shall be calculated using the matrix in tariff Sheet No.
138.18. The cumulative EO will not go below $0. The EO target at 100% is $9,065,667. Before adjustments
reflecting TD EM&V including NTG, the EO cannot go above $14,511,690. The cap is based on current program
levels. If Commission-approved new programs are added in the years 2021 and any program plan extensions
through 2025, the Company may seek Commission approval to have the targets for the cap of the EO scale
proportionately to the increase in savings targets

The Earnings Opportunity Award for 2020-2022 shall be adjusted for the difference between the TD$ billed and
what the TD$ billed would have been if:
(1) The ME used in the calculation were the normalized savings for each measure at customer meter per
measure determined through EM&V ex-post gross analysis for each program year, and,
(2) The NTGFs used in the calculation was the net-to-gross values determined through EM&V, except that
if the NTG value determined through EM&V is less than 0.80, the recalculation shall use 0.80 and if the
NTG value determined through EM&V is greater than 1.0, the recalculation shall use 1.0.
(3) If the above adjustments are negative in an amount greater than the otherwise applicable EO, these
adjustments shall be limited to the value of the otherwise applicable EO.

The Combined Companies’ (Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West) EO for 2023 (Extension) will be
$4,733,030 if 100% achievement of the planned targets are met. The Combined Companies’ EO is capped at
$4,926,305. The total EO for 2024 (Extension) will be $4,927,399. The formula for calculating the EO is $4,927,399
x (actual spend / $29,038,471). The EO vests at $22,750,000 of actual spend. Potential Earnings Opportunity
adjustments are described on Sheet No. 138.19 and Sheet No. 138.19.1. The Combined Companies’ EO will be
allocated to each jurisdiction by respective program cost spend.

Other DSIM Provisions
The Company shall file an update to NMR rates by month by class contemporaneous with filing any compliance
tariff sheets in any general rate case reflecting the rates set in that case, and the billing determinants used in
setting rates in that case.

Annual kWh savings per measure will be updated prospectively in the TRM no later than 24 months after the
commencement of the Plan based on EM&V ex-post gross adjustments determined for Year 1 and annually
thereafter upon finalization of each subsequent program year EM&V report.

MEEIA Cycle 3 NTG Factors by program will be updated prospectively no later than 24 months after the
commencement of the Plan based on EM&V net-to-gross percentages for each program determined for Year 1
and annually thereafter upon finalization of each subsequent program year EM&V report.

Filing

After the initial DSIM Rider rate adjustment filing, the Company shall make a DSIM Rider rate adjustment filing to
take effect each August and February under the Term of this MEEIA Rider. DSIM Rider rate adjustment filings
shall be made at least sixty (60) days prior to their effective dates.

Prudence Reviews

A prudence review shall be conducted no less frequently than at twenty-four (24) month intervals in accordance
with 20 CSR 4240-20.093(11). Any costs, which are determined by the Commission to have been imprudently
incurred or incurred in violation of the terms of this DSIM Rider, shall be returned to customers through an
adjustment in the next DSIM Rider rate adjustment filing and reflected in factor OA above.
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